

## City of Broken Arrow

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 17-2481

Type: Consent Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 7/25/2017 In control: Broken Arrow City Council

On agenda: 8/1/2017 Final action:

Title: Award the lowest responsible bid to Cook Consulting, LLC, and approve and authorize execution of a

construction contract for 4-Ton Bridge Rehabilitation (Project No. ST1303)

Name:

**Sponsors:** 

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Certified Bid Tab.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/1/2017	1	Broken Arrow City Council		

**Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 08-01-17** 

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Engineering and Construction Department

Title:

Award the lowest responsible bid to Cook Consulting, LLC, and approve and authorize execution of a construction contract for 4-

Ton Bridge Rehabilitation (Project No. ST1303)

## **Background:**

The bridge over Broken Arrow Creek on 23<sup>rd</sup> Street just south of Washington Street has been load-posted with a weight limit of 4 tons for several years. The bridge is an old County bridge with steel girders and a wood deck under an asphaltic concrete surface. Biannual bridge inspections have determined that the bridge is a safety hazard, and the load-posting has caused inconveniences to motorists and caused school buses and other heavy traffic to be rerouted around it. A professional consultant agreement with NEO Design, Inc., was negotiated in March 2017, and the engineer produced a design in May which was used as a basis for bid documents.

The project was advertised for bids on June 28 and July 5, 2017. Bids were opened on July 25, 2017 and three (3) bids were received. All bids were responsive. The Certified Bid Tabulation is attached. The lowest responsible bidder was Cook Consulting, LLC, with a bid of \$18,500.00. The engineer's estimate was \$20,000.00. Staff recommends awarding the Bid in the amount of \$18,500.00 to Cook Consulting, LLC.

Funding for the improvements will be from Sales Tax Capital Improvements (STCI) funds.

Cost: \$18,500.00

Prepared By: Alex M. Mills, P.E., Director of Engineering and Construction

**Reviewed By:** Engineering and Construction Department

File #: 17-2481, Version: 1

**Streets & Stormwater Department** 

**Finance Department** 

**Assistant City Manager - Operations** 

**Legal Department** 

Approved By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager

**Attachments:** Certified Bid Tabulation

## **Recommendation:**

Award the lowest responsible bid to Cook Consulting, LLC, and approve and authorize execution of a construction contract for 4-Ton Bridge Rehabilitation